

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

CHAP. 265

231

Chapter 263

AN ACT Relating to Driving a Motor Vehicle While License Suspended or Revoked.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 132, amended. Section 132 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'Any person who drives a motor vehicle on any public highway of this state at a time when his privilege to do so is suspended or revoked shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 264

AN ACT Relating to Return of Number of Registered Voters in Elections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 5, § 44-A, additional. Chapter 5 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 44-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 44-A. Return of number of registered voters. Within 10 days after the state election and the presidential election each city, town and plantation clerk shall make a return on a blank provided by the secretary of state of the total number of registered voters in such municipality at the close of the polls on election day.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 265

AN ACT Creating the Department of Finance and Administration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 14, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

CHAP. 265

'Commissioner of Finance and Administration

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

Sec. I. Commissioner of finance and administration; bureau chiefs; appointment; duties; employees; salaries. The department of finance and administration, as heretofore established, shall exercise such powers and perform such duties as are set forth in this chapter. The head of the department shall be the commissioner of finance and administration who shall be appointed by the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, to serve for a term of 7 years, and until his successor is appointed and qualified, and who may be removed by the governor and council for cause. Any vacancy in the said office shall be filled by appointment for a like term in the same manner as hereinbefore provided. The commissioner may employ such bureau chiefs as may be necessary, with the approval of the governor. The bureau chiefs shall be under the immediate supervision, direction and control of the commissioner and shall perform such duties as he may prescribe, except as otherwise provided by law. The salary of the commissioner shall be fixed by the governor and council. The salaries of the bureau chiefs shall be fixed by the commissioner, with the approval of the governor. The commissioner may also employ such deputies, assistants and employees as may be necessary, subject to the provisions of the personnel law.

In the event of a vacancy in the office of the commissioner because of death, resignation, removal or other cause, the various bureau chiefs, deputies and assistants shall continue in office and perform such duties as have been prescribed for or assigned to them, until said vacancy has been filled by the appointment and qualification of a new commissioner.

The commissioner of finance and administration shall have the duty and authority:

I. To serve as the principal administrative and fiscal aide to the governor.

II. To serve as budget officer and supervise development and execution of the biennial budget.

III. To coordinate financial planning and programming activities of departments for review and action by governor and council.

IV. To constantly review the administrative activities of other departments and agencies of the state, study organization and administration, investigate duplication of work and to formulate plans for better and more efficient management, and to report periodically to the governor and on request to the legislature.

232

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

233

V. To prepare and report to the governor or to the legislature, such financial data or statistics which may be required or requested by them.

VI. To supervise and direct the activities of the departments or the bureaus which may by statute be designated as being under the department of finance and administration.

The commissioner of finance and administration shall also perform such other duties as heretofore have been designated by statute.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 14, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Bonds of state officials and employees; exception. All state officials and employees shall be bonded. The insurance commissioner shall select and prescribe the forms and types of bond, subject to the approval of the governor and council. Such bonds may be in a blanket or comprehensive form, so called, and for such an amount or amounts as may be determined by the state auditor and the commissioner of finance and administration with the approval of the governor and council. Provided, however, in event of inability to obtain a blanket or comprehensive form, so called, a list shall be submitted annually to the governor and council for their approval, as recommended by the state auditor and commissioner of finance and administration, and designating such state officials and employees who in their discretion shall be bonded. The condition of any bond covering state officials and employees shall be to faithfully discharge the duties of the office or employment of such official or employee. All such bonds shall be deposited with the treasurer of state for safekeeping.

The treasurer of state, his deputy and employees shall not be required to give bond under the provisions of this section.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 14, § 7, repealed and replaced. Section 7 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 7. Powers and duties relating to budgeting. The commissioner of finance and administration, as state budget officer, shall have the duty and the authority:

I. To prepare and submit to the governor, biennially, a state budget document in accordance with the provisions outlined in this chapter;

II. To examine and recommend for approval the work program and quarterly allotments of each department or agency of the state govern-

CHAP. 265

ment, before the appropriations made for such agency shall become available for expenditure;

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

III. To examine and recommend for approval any changes in the work program and quarterly allotments of any department or agency during the fiscal year.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 14, § 14, amended. The 1st and 2nd paragraphs of section 14 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Not later than June 1st of each year, the governor shall require the head of each department and agency of the state government to submit to the department of finance and administration a work program for the ensuing fiscal year, such program shall include all appropriations made available to said department or agency for its operation and maintenance and for the acquisition of property, and it shall show the requested allotments of said appropriations by quarters for the entire fiscal year. The governor and council, with the assistance of the state budget officer, shall review the requested allotments with respect to the work program of each department or agency and shall, if they deem it necessary, revise, alter or change such allotments before approving the same. The aggregate of such allotments shall not exceed the total appropriations made available to said department or agency for the fiscal year in question. The state budget officer shall transmit a copy of the allotments as approved by the governor and council to the head of the department or agency concerned, and also a copy to the state controller. The state controller shall thereupon authorize all expenditures to be made from the appropriations on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

The head of any department or agency of the state government, whenever he shall deem it necessary by reason of changed conditions, may revise the work program of his department or agency at the beginning of any quarter during the fiscal year, and submit such revised program to the department of finance and administration with his request for a revision of the allotments of the remaining quarters of that fiscal year. If, upon such reexamination of the work program, the state budget officer, with the approval of the governor and council, shall decide to grant the request for the revision of the allotments, the same procedure, so far as it relates to review, approval and control shall be followed as in the making of the original allotments.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 14, § 15, repealed and replaced. Section 15 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

SALES TAX ON MOTOR VEHICLES

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

235 CHAP. 266

'Sec. 15. Organization of department of finance and administration. The department of finance and administration shall be organized into bureaus, as follows:

I. Bureau of accounts and control, the head of which shall be the state controller;

II. Bureau of purchases, the head of which shall be the state purchasing agent;

III. Bureau of taxation, the head of which shall be the state tax assessor;

IV. Such other bureaus, departments and agencies as may by statute be designated as being under this department.'

Sec. 6. Amendatory clause. Wherever in the revised statutes or public laws, the words "commissioner of finance" or "department of finance" appear they shall mean 'commissioner of finance and administration' or 'department of finance and administration'.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 266

AN ACT Relating to the Sales Tax on Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 14-A, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 14-A of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 250 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby amended by inserting in alphabetical order the following new paragraphs, to read as follows:

"Farm tractor" means any self-propelled vehicle designed and used primarily as a farm implement for drawing plows, mowing machines and other implements of husbandry."

"Motor vehicle" means any self-propelled vehicle designed for the conveyance of passengers or property on the public highways."

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 14-A, § 10-A, additional. Chapter 14-A of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 250 of the public laws of 1951,